



FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

Dist. S.P.C. P.S. Mahgar Year 2021 FIR No. 1264/21 Date 04-11-2021
 (i) Act IPC Sections 158/255/256 (ii) Act Sections

(iii) Act Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections R/W 9 B(1)(2)
 (a) Occurrence of Offence : Day Date From 04/11/2021 Date To Explosive Act

Time Period Time From 05.05 Time To
 (b) Information received at P.S. Date 04/11/2021 Time 13.05 hr

(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No.(s) 170 Time 13.05 hr
 Type of Information : Written / Oral

Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. 3 KM North Beat No.
 (b) Address Sisabari Bazar, P.S. Mahgar, Dist.

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
 Name of the P.S. N/A District

Complainant / Informant :
 (a) Name S.I. Karipada Berman

(b) Father's / Husband's Name
 (c) Date / Year of Birth : X (d) Nationality Indian

(e) Passport No. Date of Issue : X Place of Issue
 (f) Occupation Sub Inspector of Police / Siliguri Police Commissionerate

(g) Address Mahgar Police Station / Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
 (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) : Armed Biswanath Paul (NI) S/O

Suson Ch. Paul of Durban Range
P.O. New Range P.S. Mahgar / D.J.U.

Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information

Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :

Bomb flash (each containing 10 pellets) 3 (three)
packets of RAM 12 shots by Thengara Pandian

fireworks (each containing 10 pellets) 1 (one) packet
Green color shower each packet containing 10 pins

Total value of properties stolen / involved 6 (six) packets of Pentax Skyfisk
(camera & pieces)

Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. if any
 FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) : the original written complaint
What is treated as FIR is re-produced on leaf

Action taken : Since the above report reveals commissions of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2, registered
 the case and took up to the investigation / directed P.S.I. Shekhar Adhikari to take up

investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. of Mahgar P.S. Siliguri Police Station
 jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the
 Complainant / Informant free of cost.

Signature / Thumb impression
 of the Complainant / Informant

Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
Officer-in-Charge
Mahgar Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Name : S.I. Karipada Berman
 Rank : S.I. Police
 Date & Time of despatch to the court : 5/11/2021 11.00 hr



Officer-in-Charge,
Matigara Police Station,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sir,

In producing herewith one accused person namely Biswanath Paul s/o Juran Paul of Sishaari purba Rangia PO-New Rangia, PS- Matigara Dist- Darjeeling under arrest and following seized articles under seizure -

- 1) 01 (One) Packets of BULLET BOMB FLASH SPECIAL by Sri Krishna Fireworks Factory (P) Ltd. (each packet containing 10 pieces),
- 2) 03 (Three) Packets of VGM 12 shots by THANGARAJPANDIAN FIREWORKS, SIVAKASI. (each packet containing 01 piece),
- 3) 05 (Five) Packets of GREEN COLOUR SHOWERS by Sri Kaliswari Fireworks (P) Ltd. (each packet containing 10 pieces),
- 4) 06 (Six) Packets of PENTA SKY FLASH by Sri Kaliswari Fireworks (P) Ltd. (each packet containing 05 pieces),

I, SI- Kalipada Barman of Matigara Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodged this written complaint against the above mentioned accused person namely Biawanath Paul to the effect that today on 04.11.2021 at 08.05 hrs received a secret information that one Biswanath Paul has stored huge quantity of Fire-crackers at his shop at Shishabari Bazar area for selling the same in the open market for his wrongful gain without having any license or other valid documents in respect of the same, violating the provision of law which may endanger human life and likely to cause injury of human life. This refers to Matigara PS GDE No- 156 dated 04.11.2021. Accordingly, as per your kind order I along with ASI- Tapan Das, C/447 Rajkishar Das C/ 585 Hitendra Nath Roy, C1035 Santosh Rabidas, CV/155 Sukumar Das, CV/387 Sukumar Barman all of Matigara PS, SPC rushed to the spot to work out the information. On the way to Shishabari, I summoned two disinterested witnesses namely (1) Md Khalirul Rahaman (45 S/O-Lt Hasan Ali of Balason colony PS- Matigara Dist -Darjeeling) (2) Shibu Shingh (27), S/O- Lt. Tapan Singh of Tumbajote jhorabrize PS- Matigara Dist- Darjeeling, to accompany us in the whole raid, search and seizure process if required.

On reaching at Shishabar Bazar, I contacted with my source and being guided and identified by the source apprehended one person with the above mentioned seized articles (Fire crackers) being stored in his shop styled as at Shishabar Bazar. On interrogation he disclosed his identity as noted above.

Contd..

Page No- 2

Further, on demand he failed to produce any valid documents / license in support of the possession of such quantity of Fire crackers recovered from his shop. There is a reason to believe that Bharat Kumar has stored the said consignment of fire crackers for selling the same in the open market for his wrongful gain, which are combustible in nature and endanger to human life and property at his shop at Shishabari Bazar illegally and violating Govt. Orders. Moreover, the above noted fire crackers were stored without any

Precautionary and safety measures and thus, violated the section 285/286 of Indian Penal Code. Accordingly, I seized the above noted fire crackers under proper seizure list duly signed by the witnesses and acknowledged by the accused person namely Biswanath Paul. The whole process of seizure was made between 12:15 hrs to 12:45 hrs. Subsequently, I arrested the above noted accused person namely Biswanath Paul observing all the formalities and informing the ground of his arrest.

Under the above fact and circumstance, I pray before you that a specific case may kindly be started against the accused person namely Biswanath Paul s/o Juran Paul of Sishaari purba Rangia PO-New Rangia, PS- Matigara Dist- Darjeeling under arrest and following seized articles under seizure under proper section of law and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed:-

- 1) Original Memo of arrest.
- 2) Original Seizure list along with seized articles.

Yours faithfully,

Sy Kalipada Barman
(SI Kalipada Barman)
04.11.21.

Matigara Police Station,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

*Received on 04.11.2021 at 13:05h
vide C.O.E No 170 Dt 04/11/2021 and
started Matigara PS Case No 1264/21
Dt 04/11/2021 C.S 188/288/286 PC
N.W. & off 9 B (1) (b) of Explor
Det*

04/11/2021
Officer In-charge
Matigara Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate